## BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

## STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of VACATING a portion of County Road #661

## NOTICE OF HEARING

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners has filed it's Resolution of Intent to Vacate a

portion of County Road #661 because it has been deemed this portion is useless to the general road system

of the County, has not been opened to the public for several years, a request for a road vacation has been

received by adjacent property owners and the public will be benefited by the property being returned to the

tax roles, and

WHEREAS this portion of road runs in an east-west direction and is approximately three and threefourths (3 3/4) miles long with the following description:

Beginning at a point sixty (60) feet East of the Northwest corner of Section 36, Township 5 North, Range 29 East, W.M.; thence easterly on the Section line of said Section 36 5,220.0 feet, to the Northeast corner of said Section 36; thence easterly on the Section line 5,280.0 feet to the Northeast corner of Section 31, Township 5 North, Range 30 East W.M.; thence Easterly on the Section line 5,280.0 feet to the Northeast corner of Section 32, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M.; thence Easterly on the North Section line of Section 33, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M. 924.0 feet; thence N 51° 00' East 1,749.0 feet; thence S 25° 45' East 198.0 feet to Terminus point.

WHEREAS the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners has directed the County Roadmaster for a report giving his opinion on the necessity for such VACATION and whether the section in question is in fact useless to the general road system of the county, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that true copies of the Notice of Hearing, properly certified to be such by the Umatilla County Clerk, shall be posted by the Roadmaster or his assistants in three (3) places in the vicinity of the said portion of road to be VACATED; that one (1) copy be posted upon the bulletin board in the west corridor of the Umatilla County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon, said Umatilla County Courthouse being the place where the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners' meetings are held; that copies shall be mailed to the record owners of the land on which the county road is to be VACATED; and that this Notice of Hearing be duly entered in the Commissioner's Journal, now therefore

THE Umatilla County Board of Commissioners ORDERS a hearing on the Roadmaster's Report to be held in Room \_\_\_\_\_\_ of the Umatilla County Courthouse in Pendleton, Oregon, on the \_\_\_\_\_ day December , 1974, at 10:00 a.m. o'clock, at which time the Umatilla County of Board of Commissioners will consider the Roadmaster's report and any objections thereto and unless good cause is shown why the same should not be done, shall thereafter ORDER the portion of County Road #661 described above to be vacated.

DATED the 6th day of November , 1974.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD **OF COMMISSIONERS** 

Ochasen C.E. LASSEN, CHAIRMAN, COMMISSIONER

Scheer

R. E. REES, COMMISSIONER

ATTEST:

Rayword Bevens

RAYMOND BEVANS, COMMISSIONER

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK

Ser masters, Deputy